YouGov Survey: Belief in the Supernatural

Sample 1118 U.S. adult citizens

Conducted May 14 - 16, 2025
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Which comes closest to your belief about the existence of ...?

God

The Devil

Life after death
Supernatural forces
Fate

Ghosts

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

You

Probably Definitely
Definitely Probably does not does not
exists exists exist exist Not sure
62% 13% 9% 8% 8%
43% 17% 12% 16% 12%
42% 23% 9% 8% 17%
34% 30% 13% 12% 12%
31% 32% 13% 1% 13%
20% 31% 15% 22% 12%

May 14 - 16, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 5.605, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.945.

1118
+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

97 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Belief in the Supernatural

May 14 - 16, 2025 - 1118 U.S. adult citizens You

1A. Belief in Supernatural — God

Which comes closest to your belief about the existence of ...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely exists 62% 56% 68% 64% 59% 60% 67% 57% 7% 2% *
Probably exists 13% 14% 12% 11% 11% 17% 9% 13% 10% 12% *
Probably does not exist 9% 11% 7% 8% 10% 8% 8% 11% 4% 4% *
Definitely does not exist 8% 10% 6% 8% 6% 8% 10% 9% 4% 7% *

Not sure 8% 9% 8% 9% 13% 6% 6% 10% 6% 5% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,117) (536) (581) (303) (285) (312) (217) (729) (140) (173) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Definitely exists 62%  54%  58%  75%  48%  73% 63% 66% 57% 67% 61% 68%  50%
Probably exists 13% 1%  15%  11%  16%  14% 13% 9% 19% 11% 15% 1%  14%
Probably does not exist 9% 12% 9% 6% 11% 4% 9% 10% 8% 10% 11% 7% 7%
Definitely does not exist 8% 16% 6% 2% 15% 4% 6% 9% 10% 8% % 6% 13%
Not sure 8% 8%  12% 5% 9% 4% 10% 6% 7% 5% 5% 8%  16%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (388)  (417) (312)  (465)  (400) (396) (344) (263) (197) (240) (419)  (261)




YouGov Survey: Belief in the Supernatural
May 14 - 16, 2025 - 1118 U.S. adult citizens You
1B. Belief in Supernatural — The Devil
Which comes closest to your belief about the existence of ...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely exists 43% 38% 48% 50% 38% 43% 43% 40% 52% 52% *
Probably exists 17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 18% 15% 15% 17% 22% *
Probably does not exist 12% 13% 12% 11% 13% 11% 15% 15% 8% 8% *
Definitely does not exist 16% 19% 12% 12% 14% 16% 19% 17% 9% 12% *
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 10% 17% 12% 7% 13% 13% 6% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (536) (580) (303) (286) (311) (216) (728) (140) (173) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Definitely exists 43% 27% 43% 59% 27% 54% 45% 47% 37% 48% 43% 46% 35%
Probably exists 17% 18% 16% 17% 20% 20% 14% 17% 23% 15% 17% 17% 17%
Probably does not exist 12% 14% 12% 11% 15% 10% 12% 13% 14% 16% 17% 10% 10%
Definitely does not exist 16% 30% 14% 4% 28% % 15% 15% 18% 11% 13% 16% 23%
Not sure 12% 11% 16% 9% 10% 9% 14% 8% 8% 11% 11% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (389) (415) (312) (466) (398) (395) (344) (263) (197) (240) (419) (260)




YouGov Survey: Belief in the Supernatural

May 14 - 16, 2025 - 1118 U.S. adult citizens You

1C. Belief in Supernatural — Life after death

Which comes closest to your belief about the existence of ...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely exists 42% 39% 45% 43% 40% 42% 45% 41% 46% 49% *
Probably exists 23% 24% 23% 25% 25% 24% 18% 23% 21% 23% *
Probably does not exist 9% 10% 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 10% 5% 8% *
Definitely does not exist 8% 11% 6% 7% 7% 8% 11% 10% 3% 5% *

Not sure 17% 16% 17% 15% 19% 17% 15% 16% 24% 15% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (537) (579) (302) (286) (312) (216) (729) (140) (173) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Definitely exists 42% 32% 42% 52% 33% 50% 42% 44% 40% 39% 43% 45% 40%
Probably exists 23% 24% 21% 25% 23% 24% 21% 22% 28% 26% 21% 25% 21%
Probably does not exist 9% 13% 10% 4% 13% % 11% 9% 8% 9% 11% 7% 12%
Definitely does not exist 8% 15% 5% 5% 15% 7% 6% 10% 11% 8% 9% 8% 8%
Not sure 17% 15% 21% 14% 16% 12% 20% 14% 13% 17% 17% 16% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (389) (416) (811) (466) (399) (396) (345) (261) (196) (241) (418) (261)




YouGov Survey: Belief in the Supernatural
May 14 - 16, 2025 - 1118 U.S. adult citizens You
1D. Belief in Supernatural — Supernatural forces
Which comes closest to your belief about the existence of ...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely exists 34% 30% 37% 41% 30% 35% 28% 31% 30% 42% *
Probably exists 30% 30% 29% 25% 33% 32% 27% 30% 34% 27% *
Probably does not exist 13% 17% 10% 15% 13% 12% 12% 14% 7% 12% *
Definitely does not exist 12% 14% 10% 9% 11% 9% 20% 13% 10% 11% *
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 9% 14% 11% 13% 12% 19% 8% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (535) (580) (302) (284) (312) (217) (727) (140) (173) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Definitely exists 34% 27% 34% 40% 23% 37% 31% 37% 33% 38% 32% 32% 35%
Probably exists 30% 31% 27% 32% 31% 33% 30% 25% 37% 28% 29% 31% 28%
Probably does not exist 13% 14% 14% 10% 14% 12% 13% 16% 9% 14% 16% 9% 16%
Definitely does not exist 12% 16% 11% 9% 17% 9% 12% 12% 13% 12% 13% 13% 9%
Not sure 12% 13% 14% 9% 14% 9% 13% 10% 9% 9% 9% 15% 12%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (387) (416) (312) (464) (399) (396) (343) (262) (195) (241) (419) (260)




YouGov Survey: Belief in the Supernatural
May 14 - 16, 2025 - 1118 U.S. adult citizens You
1E. Belief in Supernatural — Fate
Which comes closest to your belief about the existence of ...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely exists 31% 29% 33% 42% 33% 29% 23% 26% 46% 40% *
Probably exists 32% 30% 33% 21% 37% 35% 32% 32% 28% 28% *
Probably does not exist 13% 16% 10% 14% 8% 14% 16% 15% 7% 11% *
Definitely does not exist 11% 13% 10% 10% 7% 11% 18% 14% 6% 6% *
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 12% 15% 12% 11% 12% 13% 15% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,117) (536) (581) (303) (286) (311) (217) (729) (140) (173) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Definitely exists 31% 28% 28% 38% 26% 35% 32% 32% 30% 39% 27% 34% 24%
Probably exists 32% 35% 30% 32% 34% 31% 31% 32% 35% 30% 31% 31% 36%
Probably does not exist 13% 16% 14% 9% 16% 11% 14% 12% 12% 12% 15% 12% 13%
Definitely does not exist 11% 16% 11% 7% 16% 9% 12% 12% 10% 6% 14% 12% 10%
Not sure 13% 6% 17% 14% 9% 14% 12% 12% 12% 14% 12% 10% 17%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (388)  (417) (312)  (465) (400) (396) (345) (263) (197) (240) (419)  (261)




YouGov Survey: Belief in the Supernatural
May 14 - 16, 2025 - 1118 U.S. adult citizens You
1F. Belief in Supernatural — Ghosts
Which comes closest to your belief about the existence of ...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely exists 20% 16% 24% 20% 20% 27% 12% 19% 21% 20% *
Probably exists 31% 25% 3% 27% 33% 32% 30% 32% 28% 34% *
Probably does not exist 15% 18% 12% 19% 12% 13% 16% 16% 13% 12% *
Definitely does not exist 22% 29% 15% 22% 23% 15% 29% 22% 20% 22% *
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 11% 18% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,117) (536) (581) (303) (285) (312) (217) (729) (140) (173) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Definitely exists 20% 15%  25%  20%  17% 17% 24% 20% 16% 19% 17% 2%  22%
Probably exists 31% 31% 26% 37% 29% 32% 31% 31% 32% 38% 33% 31% 23%
Probably does not exist 15% 18% 12% 15% 17% 15% 13% 16% 15% 14% 18% 11% 18%
Definitely does not exist 22% 27% 21% 18% 27% 23% 17% 24% 29% 21% 21% 21% 25%
Not sure 12% 10% 16% 10% 10% 12% 15% 9% 9% 8% 11% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (389) (416) (312) (466) (400) (395) (345) (263) (197) (240) (419) (261)




YouGov Survey: Belief in the Supernatural
May 14 - 16, 2025 - 1118 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 14 - 16, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 5.605, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.945.

1118
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

97 questions not reported.

You



